

No. 18-5276

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JASON LEOPOLD AND
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,
Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:13-mc-00712 (Howell, C.J.)

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Jeffrey Light
LAW OFFICE OF JEFFREY L. LIGHT
1712 Eye St., NW, Suite 915
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 277-6213
jeffrey@lawofficeofjeffreylight.com

Counsel for Jason Leopold

Katie Townsend
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

*Counsel for the Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press and Counsel
of Record for Petitioners-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Pen Register Act and Stored Communications Act	6
1. Pen Register/Trap and Trace Devices	6
2. The Stored Communications Act	7
B. Relevant Procedural Background.....	10
C. Relief Sought by Petitioners.....	12
D. The District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order.....	15
E. The District Court’s Order on Petitioners’ Motion for Reconsideration	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Public has a First Amendment Right of Access to Judicial Records Filed in SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Matters; the District Court’s Holding to the Contrary Requires Reversal.	23
A. Experience Supports a Constitutional Right of Access to SCA Warrant Materials Post-Investigation.....	24
B. Experience Supports a Constitutional Right of Access to PR/TT and Section 2703(d) Materials Post-Investigation.	34
C. Public Access to SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Materials Post-Investigation Would Play a Significant Positive Role in the Functioning of the Criminal Justice System.	36
II. The Public’s First Amendment Right of Access to Judicial Records Filed in SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Matters is Overcome Only If, and to the Extent that, a Compelling Interest Necessitates Sealing.	40
III. The Public has a Common Law Right of Access to Judicial Records Filed in SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Matters; the District Court’s Holding to the Contrary Requires Reversal.	41
A. PR/TT, SCA Warrant, and Section 2703(d) Materials are Judicial Records to which the Common Law Right of Access Attaches.	43
B. The District Court Erroneously Held That the Common Law Right of Access Does Not Apply to Judicial Records Filed in SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Matters.	46

C. The Limited Prospective Relief Accorded by the District Court is Incompatible with the Strong Common Law Presumption that Judicial Records Are Open to Public Inspection.	47
IV. The District Court’s Rulings Misinterpret and Misapply <i>Hubbard</i>	50
A. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law by Construing the <i>Hubbard</i> Test as Calling for the Court to Consider the Administrative Burden of Public Access to Judicial Records.	51
B. Even if a Court May Properly Consider Administrative Burden Under <i>Hubbard</i> , it is Not Dispositive.	54
C. The District Court Must Make Specific, On-the-Record Findings to Support Any Conclusion that the Common Law Right of Access is Overcome.	57
V. The Public has a First Amendment and Common Law Right to Inspect Docket Sheets in SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Matters; the District Court’s Holding to the Contrary Requires Reversal.	58
A. Both the First Amendment and Common Law Presumptions of Access Apply to Court Docket Sheets.	59
B. The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding that the Public has No First Amendment or Common Law Right to Inspect Docket Sheets in SCA Warrant, PR/TT, and Section 2703(d) Matters. .	61
CONCLUSION	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	27, 46
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	32, 36, 40
<i>CBS, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir.1985).....	64
* <i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	61, 62, 63, 65
* <i>EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 37, 46, 49, 59
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	28
<i>FTC v. Church & Dwight Co.</i> , 665 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	41
* <i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	37, 54, 61, 62, 63, 66
* <i>In re Appl. of United States for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 ("Appelbaum") (4th Cir. 2013).....	37, 38, 47
<i>In re Appl. of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)	26, 37, 38
<i>In re Appl. of Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990)	47
<i>In re EyeCare Physicians of America</i> , 100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>In re Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 773 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25, 34, 36
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 199 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	55, 66
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrant, No. 04-M370(DRH)</i> , 2006 WL 3690639 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2006)	47
<i>In re Search of Fair Finance</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F. 2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>In re State-Record Company, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)	61
<i>Johnson v. Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.</i> , 951 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	49, 60, 61
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	30
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Matter of the Appl. of WP Co.</i> , No. 16-mc-351 (BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016)	26
<i>Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom. United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	28, 29, 32, 40

* Authorities upon which Petitioners-Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	22, 23, 44, 45, 46, 48, 52
<i>Meyer v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 12-cv-1134-KHV, 2014 WL 1095743 (D. Kan. Mar. 19, 2014)	54
<i>Midlantic Nat. Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	30
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commcn’s</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	43, 49, 50
<i>*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 16, 24, 38, 40, 42
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	20, 51, 63
<i>Smith v. United States Dist. Court for S. Distr. of Ill.</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	30
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1210 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Tri-Cty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc.</i> , 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>*United States v. El-Sayegh</i> , 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23, 24, 25, 27, 34, 35, 37, 44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank Account No. 7986104185</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	47
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	47, 50
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72, 83 (2d Cir. 2008)	41
<i>United States v. Brice</i> , 649 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum and Store</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>United States v. Camick</i> , 796 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 601 (2015).....	54
<i>*United States v. Hubbard</i> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 17, 44, 50, 52, 53, 54, 57, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Kott</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2004), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 135 Fed. App’x 69 (9th Cir. 2005) ...	26
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011)	26
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 698 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)	62
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	32
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	55, 61
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45, 48
<i>*Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24, 42, 43, 44, 63, 67

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712	3, 8, 28, 29, 34
18 U.S.C. §§ 3121-3127	3, 6
Clarifying Lawful Overseas Use of Data (“CLOUD”) Act, Pub. L. 115-141, Div. V, § 103, 132 Stat. 348 (2018)	29
28 C.F.R. § 50.9	14
28 C.F.R. § 50.10	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann E. Marimow, <i>Justice Department’s scrutiny of Fox News reporter James Rosen in leak case draws fire</i> , Wash. Post., May 20, 2013	10, 39
Standing Order and Attachment: List of Docket Numbers, with limited associated information, for Pen Register and/or Trap and Trace Applications for Orders (Oct. 2, 2018)	51
Mem. Of Understanding: Electronic Filing of Certain Sealed Appls. and Orders (“MOU”) (Aug. 15, 2017)	15
Order Den. Mot. Unseal Docs & Publicly Docket Ct. Rs., <i>In re Jennifer Granick & Riana Pfefferkorn</i> , No. 16-mc-80206-KAW (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2017)	56
Ryan Lizza, <i>How Prosecutors Fought to Keep Rosen’s Warrant Secret</i> , The New Yorker (May 24, 2013)	10
Stephen W. Smith, <i>Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA’s Secret Docket</i> , 6 Harvard L. & Policy Rev. 313 (2012)	34, 40, 41

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 114-528 (2016)	9
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	27
